31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14

Foreign Exchange Risk 50,123 11,328 4,010 906

Total 50,123 11,328 4,010 906

8.1  Interest Rate Risk  (IRR)  –  Non-Trade Book

BNYMH has no material assets and liabilities subject to IRR, does not run a trading book and seeks to
match its interest rate risk on its non-trading book. Its IRR exposure for both on-balance sheet and off-
balance sheet assets and liabilities mainly arises from movements in domestic and foreign interest
rates.

The Board sets the overall tolerance for IRR and delegates to the Asset and Liability Committee
(ALCO) a mandate to oversee the management of these risks and the responsibility for devising and
executing IRR strategies and policies consistent with the risk appetite.

IRR exposure is monitored daily against limits by the Market Risk Management team to ensure that
BNYMH operates within its risk appetite. Any breaches are reported to the RMC and the Board.

Table 17: Net interest income sensitivity by currency

This table shows the net interest income sensitivity by BNYMIL’s major transactional currencies,
showing the impact on net interest income of movement in interest rates of +/- 100 basis points
(GBP’000s).

Page 43 of 58

 Currency   + 100 basis

points

  - 100 basis

points

  + 100 basis

points

 - 100  basis

points

  2015  2015  2014  2014

 USD  (8,053)  8,053  (5,034)  5,034

 EUR  (6) 6   (1,150)  1,150

GBP   8,678  (8,678)  7,268  (7,268)

 Other currencies  33  (33)  362  (362)

 Total  652  (652)  1,447  (1,447)

  As percentage of net interest income   9%  9%  43%  43%

BNY Mellon Holdings (UK) Limited 2015 Pillar 3 Disclosure

9  Operational  Risk

Operational  Risk  is the  risk  of  loss resulting  from  inadequate or failed  internal  processes,  people,  and
systems or  from  external  events (including  legal  risk but  excluding  strategic and reputation  risk).

9.1  Operational Risk Management Framework

The  Operational  Risk  Management  Framework  (ORMF) provides the  processes and tools necessary  to
fulfil  a strategy  of  managing  risk  through a culture  of  risk  awareness, a clear  governance  structure,  well
defined policies, procedures and reporting  and suitable tools for  reporting and monitoring  to effectively